This includes three (3) maintenance cycles 
per year, monthly trash removal, rodent control, and other miscellaneous costs on approximately 1,800 
acres of land.   

♦ The maintenance of basins for the purpose of improving groundwater recharge is budgeted at $170,000.  
Currently, there are one hundred and one (101) basins in the groundwater recharge program.  Thirteen 
(13) are scheduled for maintenance in the 2025-2026 fiscal year.  The cleaning process includes 
draining the basin completely and scraping accumulated silts off of the basin floor.  Silts are hauled to

[...]

♦ Fence repairs are budgeted at $175,000 for the urban area and $15,000 for the rural area.  This includes 
increased costs due to vandalism and theft.   

♦ Pump maintenance and operation costs are budgeted at $425,000.  The District owns ninety-nine (99) 
permanent pump stations with a total of one hundred forty-seven (147) pumps.  An additional thirty-
three (33) pumps are used as booster pumps to provide adequate pressure for irrigation of basin 
landscaping.  The primary cost in this account is electrical power needed for pump operations.  
Electricity costs overall are increasing and this Budget anticipates increases expected for the upcoming